

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22-2036

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.; EMMA
GOLDMAN CLINIC; and JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA and
IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Case No. EQCE083074
The Honorable Celene Gogerty

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

RITA BETTIS AUSTEN
American Civil Liberties Union
of Iowa Foundation
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2316
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
rita.bettis@aclu.ia.org

CAITLIN SLESSOR
SAMUEL E. JONES
Shuttleworth & Ingersoll, PLC
115 3rd St. SE Ste. 500
PO Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-2107
Phone: (319) 365-9461

PETER IM*
DIANA SALGADO*
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
1110 Vermont Ave., N.W., Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 803-4096
peter.im@ppfa.org
diana.salgado@ppfa.org

* *Admitted pro hac vice*

Fax: (319) 365-8443
CLS@shuttleworthlaw.com
SEJ@shuttleworthlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	15
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	18
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	22
I. The Ban	22
II. Abortion in Iowa	24
III. District Court Proceedings	26
IV. <i>PPH IV</i>	27
V. State’s Motion to Dissolve and District Court Ruling	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE STATE’S MOTION BECAUSE THE BAN IS VOID.	29
A. Standard of Review, Preservation of Error, and Scope of Review.....	29
B. Because the Ban violated the Iowa Constitution when it was enacted, it is void.....	31
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE STATE’S MOTION TO DISSOLVE BECAUSE THE MOTION IS NOT PERMITTED UNDER IOWA LAW.	41
A. Standard of Review, Preservation of Error, and Scope of Review.....	41
B. The Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure do not permit a district court to grant an untimely motion to vacate a permanent injunction based on a change in the governing law.	42

i.	The State’s motion to dissolve is not permitted under Rules 1.1012–13.	43
ii.	The narrow equitable tolling exception to Rules 1.1012–13 that this Court has recognized does not apply to the State’s motion.	45
C.	The district court did not have inherent authority to dissolve a permanent injunction based on a change in the governing law.	48
i.	Courts of equity historically had no authority to vacate an injunction based on a change in the law.	48
ii.	<i>Wilcox</i> and <i>Iowa Electric</i> predate the Rules of Civil Procedure, and they do not change the rule that courts do not have inherent authority to vacate injunctions based on a change in the governing law.	50
iii.	The State’s reliance on dicta from <i>Bear</i> , <i>Helmkamp</i> , and <i>Den Hartog</i> is misplaced.	57
iv.	<i>Spiker</i> allows modification of injunctions for cases in which the injunction violates constitutional rights.	59
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE STATE’S MOTION BECAUSE THE BAN REMAINS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>PPH IV</i>	61
A.	Standard of Review, Preservation of Error, and Scope of Review.	61
B.	The Ban is unconstitutional under <i>PPH IV</i> , which left in place the undue burden test.	62
C.	This Court should reject the State’s invitation to change the standard for reviewing abortion restrictions under the Iowa Constitution because that issue is not properly before the Court.	65
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF THE STATE’S MOTION TO DISSOLVE IS NOT A FINAL JUDGMENT FOR PURPOSES	

OF APPEAL, SO THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS APPEAL.
..... 69

CONCLUSION..... 71

COST CERTIFICATE..... 73

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 73

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	45
<i>Almond v. R.I. Lottery Comm'n</i> , 756 A.2d 186 (R.I. 2000).....	37
<i>Anderson v. Hadley</i> , 63 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 1954).....	31
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	69
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014).....	62
<i>Bear v. Iowa District Court</i> , 540 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1995).....	57, 59
<i>Beck v. Fleener</i> , 376 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1985).....	71
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019).....	67
<i>Bosch v. Bosch</i> , 24 N.W. 517 (Iowa 1885).....	49
<i>Boyles v. Cora</i> , 6 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1942).....	57
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	34
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 957 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2021).....	46

<i>City of Chariton v. J. C. Blunk Const. Co.</i> , 112 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 1962).....	47
<i>City of Sioux City v. Freese</i> , 611 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2000).....	42
<i>Clark v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 24 Iowa 266 (1868).....	64
<i>Coger v. Nw. Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (1873).....	64
<i>Crowell v. State Pub. Def.</i> , 845 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2014).....	71
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020).....	67
<i>Den Hartog v. City of Waterloo</i> , 926 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2019).....	30, 42, 58, 59
<i>Denby v. Fie</i> , 76 N.W. 702 (Iowa 1898).....	50, 51
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	19
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)	27, 33
<i>Gail v. W. Convenience Stores</i> , 434 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1989).....	61
<i>Grayson-Robinson Stores, Inc. v. Oneida, Ltd.</i> , 75 S.E.2d 161 (Ga. 1953)	38
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992)	33

<i>Handeland v. Brown</i> , 216 N.W.2d 574 (Iowa 1974).....	35
<i>Helmkamp v. Clark Ready Mix Co.</i> , 249 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1977).....	58
<i>In re Marriage of Fairall</i> , 403 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1987).....	44
<i>In re Marriage of Rhinehart</i> , 780 N.W.2d 248, 2010 WL 446560 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010).....	47
<i>In re N.G.</i> , 115 N.E.3d 102 (Ill. 2018).....	38
<i>In re Ralph</i> , 1 Morris 1 (Iowa 1839).....	63
<i>Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co. v. Inc. Town of Grand Junction</i> , 264 N.W. 84 (Iowa 1935).....	32, 51, 54, 55
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27, 33
<i>Jackson v. Gould</i> , 65 N.W. 406 (Iowa 1895).....	50, 53
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Jefferson v. Jefferson</i> , 153 So. 2d 368 (La. 1963).....	39
<i>Johnston v. Kirkville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 39 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1949).....	56, 57
<i>Keokuk Junction Ry. Co. v. IES Indus., Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2000).....	42

<i>Krebs v. Town of Manson</i> , 129 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1964).....	43
<i>Kreft v. Fisher Aviation, Inc.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 1978).....	45
<i>Legis. Rsch. Comm’n v. Fischer</i> , 366 S.W.3d 905 (Ky. 2012).....	39
<i>McCollum v. McConaughy</i> , 119 N.W. 539 (Iowa 1909).....	38
<i>McGregor v. Gardner</i> , 16 Iowa 538 (1864).....	50
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015).....	69
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00501, 2020 WL 4274198 (M.D. Tenn. July 24, 2020)	33
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	27, 33
<i>Moore v. Langton</i> , 167 A.2d 558 (R.I. 1961).....	37
<i>Perkins v. Bd. of Supervisors of Madison Cnty.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2001).....	30
<i>Phillips v. Catterson</i> , 17 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1945).....	52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015).....	18, 26, 33

<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. State</i> , 882 S.E.2d 770 (S.C. Jan. 5, 2023).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 801 (D.S.C. 2021)	33
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	34
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	67
<i>Recker v. Gustafson</i> , 271 N.W.2d 738 (Iowa 1978).....	71
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:19-cv-365-MHT, 2019 WL 5556198 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2019) ...	34
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18
<i>Security Sav. Bank of Valley Junction v. Connell</i> , 200 N.W. 8 (Iowa 1924).....	21, 32, 34
<i>Shaw v. Addison</i> , 18 N.W.2d 796 (Iowa 1945).....	46, 47, 52
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. State</i> , 2022 WL 16960560 (Ga. Super. Nov. 15, 2022)	37, 38, 40
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	34

<i>Sojourner T. v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Spiker v. Spiker</i> , 708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006)	59, 60, 61
<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Murphy</i> , 527 N.W.2d 185 (Neb. 1995)	39
<i>State v. Abodeely</i> , 179 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1970)	45
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 305 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 1981)	32
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	67
<i>State v. O'Neil</i> , 126 N.W. 454 (Iowa 1910)	38
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 604 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1999)	42
<i>Stover v. Cent. Broad. Co.</i> , 78 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1956)	71
<i>Swift v. Swift</i> , 29 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 1947)	52
<i>Sys. Fed'n No. 91, Ry. Emps.' Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	45, 60
<i>Taylor v. Place</i> , 4 R.I. 324 (1856)	37
<i>Utter v. Franklin</i> , 172 U.S. 416 (1899)	56

<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	63, 69
<i>Wilcox v. Miner</i> , 205 N.W. 847 (Iowa 1925).....	51, 53, 54
<i>Windus v. Great Plains Gas</i> , 122 N.W.2d 901 (1963).....	44, 52

Statutes

Ga. Const. Art. I, § 2, ¶ 5.....	36, 37
Iowa Code § 146C	22, 23, 25
Iowa Code § 148.6(2)(c).....	22
Iowa Code § 3154 (1873)	50
Iowa Code § 726.2.....	23
Iowa Code §§ 709.1 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Iowa Code §§ 12787–800 (1924)	51
Iowa Code §§ 12787–800 (1935)	51
Iowa Code §§ 12787–800 (1939)	47, 51
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 1	69
Iowa Const. Art. XII, § 1	20, 31, 32
Iowa Const. Art. XII, § 1 (1857)	34
R.I. Const. Art. IV, § 1 (1842).....	36
R.I. Const. Art. VI, § 1.....	36

Tex. Const. Art. I, § XXIX 36

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a), (d)..... 17

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1205..... 64

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)..... 31

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907..... 42

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.101 43, 52

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1012..... 45

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1013 44

Iowa R. Civ. P. 252 cmt. (1943)..... 47

Other Authorities

16A Am. Jur. 2d *Constitutional Law* § 194..... 36

Heidi S. Alexander, Note, *The Theoretic and Democratic Implications of Anti-Abortion Trigger Laws*, 61 Rutgers L. Rev. 381 (2009)..... 41

Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)..... 39, 40

Note, *Finality of Equity Decrees in the Light of Subsequent Events*, 59 Harv. L. Rev. 957 (1946)..... 49, 55

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 73 (Am. L. Inst. 1982)..... 53, 55

William J. Aceves, *The Problem with Dobbs and the Rule of Legality*, 111 Geo. L.J. Online 75 (2022) 41

William Michael Treanor & Gene B. Sperling, *Prospective Overruling and the Revival of “Unconstitutional” Statutes*, 93 Colum. L. Rev. 1902, 1955 (1993)..... 41
